
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

7 December 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
John Crowder 

Dilip Patel 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman) 
Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 

Bryan Vincent 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 5 December 2023 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means: - 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 2023 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcements. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

28 September 2023 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

6 W0073.23 - RAINHAM LODGE FARM, BERWICK POND ROAD, UPMINSTER 
(Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 2023 

 
 

 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

Report attached. 
 
 

8 P2072.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE AND ROM VALLEY RETAIL PARK, 
ROMFORD, RM7 0AZ (Pages 25 - 82) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 P2071.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE, UNIT E5, DAVIDSON WAY, ROMFORD 
(Pages 83 - 108) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

10 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  
 
 Items for Information  

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive reports and other items 

for information purposes only.  

2. The items on this part of the agenda will not normally be debated and any 

questions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information only. 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 2023 

 
 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services 

 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 September 2023 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Dilip Patel and +Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Best. Councillor 
Christine Smith substituted for Councillor Best. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
27 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29 PROPOSED DATA CENTRE CAMPUS AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee received an update on the proposal for a data centre 
campus comprising a number of buildings containing information technology 
infrastructure. The purpose of the report was to update the Members on the 
work undertaken on the project since the previous briefing. It is envisaged 
that the total floorspace of the data centre buildings would be in the region 
of 330,000 sq m, which at the time of writing would be the largest data 
centre in Europe.  
 
The Committee noted that the proposal also includes the following:  

 Technology-led horticulture/research facility in building(s) of circa 

40,000 sq m.  

 50,000 sq m of battery storage or grid balancing infrastructure o 

Green open space, including visitor facilities, biodiversity, 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 
September 2023 

 

 

 

research areas - in total covering about half of the site (105 

hectares) 

 A new vehicular accesses to the site would be formed.  

 The level of parking is to be confirmed, but each building would have 

its own parking and loading areas. Details of cycle parking 

provision are to be confirmed. 

 

The update re-iterated that this report does not mean that an LDO (Local 

Development Orders) will be made. As it was previously stated, that 

decision can only be reached at the end of a detailed process which fully 

considers all of the material planning issues. As it was set out in the report 

to the committee in June 2023, the deci
[...]
for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (20 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background information. 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee – Developer 

Presentation 

7 December 2023 
 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  W0073.23 
 
Location: Rainham Lodge Farm, Berwick Pond 

Road. 
 
Ward:      UPMINSTER 
 
Description:  PHASED MINERAL EXTRACTION AND 

INFILL THE RESULTING VOID WITH 
INERT MATERIALS FROM LAND WITH 
RESTORATION TO A MIXTURE OF 
NATURE CONSERVATION AND 
AGRICULTURE AFTER USES AT 
RAINHAM LODGE FARM. ALL MINERALS 
WILL BE TRANSPORTED TO RAINHAM 
QUARRY PLANT SITE FOR 
PROCESSING, STOCKPILING AND 
SUBSEQUENT SALE. 

 
 

Case Officer:    Raphael Adenegan  
 

 
1 BACKGROUND  
  
1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to comment 
upon it. The development does not constitute an application for planning 
permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and subject to full 
consideration of any subsequent application and the comments received as a 
result of consultation, publicity and notification.   
 

1.2 The proposed planning application has been the subject of pre-application 
meetings with Officers. There have been up to three pre-application meetings 
with officers and the scheme. Additional environmental studies ̀ and information 
have been provided and reviewed by specialists. Pre-application discussions 
with the applicants have included the principle of the development proposed 
including extent of development site, nature of extraction, filling and stockpiling, 
highways/transport matters, access, landscaping and biodiversity. The 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



proposals are being brought to Committee at this stage as an important part of 
the pre-application process. 

 
2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
2.1     Proposal 
 
2.2 According the details submitted to date, the proposal is to extract mineral (sand 

and gravel) from the site and infill the resulting void with inert materials. All 
minerals extracted will be transported to Rainham Quarry Plant Site, for 
processing, stockpiling and subsequent sale  

 
2.3 The Rainham Quarry Plant Site, is located approximately 2 kilometres to the 

south, adjacent to Warwick Lane and Launders Lane.  
 

2.4 The proposed development will involve the extraction of approximately 2 million 
tonnes of high-quality aggregate, through the phased extraction of sand and 
gravel. The land will then be returned to near original ground levels by the 
importation of some 1.3 million cubic metres of inert clay and soils. The site is 
to be restored to a mixture of nature conservation and agricultural uses with 
enhanced public access. It is anticipated the whole development will take a 
maximum of 20 years to complete. 
 

2.5 Access to the Rainham Lodge Farm site will be provided by means of a new 
purpose-built entrance onto Berwick Pond Road positioned to the south of the 
existing farm entrance. It is also proposed to re-open the northern access into 
Rainham Quarry Plant Site onto Warwick Lane. In addition to the formation of 
these access points, the applicant proposes improvements to Berwick Pond 
Road, Launder’s Lane, and the junction at the northern end of Launder’s Lane 
so as to accommodate the expected HGV movements. 
 

2.6 In order to be able to continue to use the existing Rainham Quarry Plant Site 
for importation of mineral from Rainham Lodge Farm and be able to replace the 
existing mineral processing plant with a new plant, it will be necessary to submit 
a another application for consideration by the LPA. The applicant has indicated 
that both applications will be submitted at the same time to allow consideration 
to be given to the entire development proposal. 

 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
2.7 Rainham Lodge Farm is some 55 hectares in size. The Site consists of 

agricultural land, generally sloping from the north-east to the south-west and 
features several small blocks of deciduous woodland in the western part of the 
site with existing hedgerows on specific site boundaries 

.  
2.8 The site is located within the Green Belt and sits within the Thames Chase 

Community Forest boundary, with an existing nature reserve, the Hornchurch 
Country Park, Ingrebourne Marshes SSSI and Ingrebourne Valley Local Nature 
Reserve all to the west and southwest of the site. To the east there are several 
Listed Buildings within 1km of the site. 

 

Page 14



2.9 Public footpath no.216 currently passes through the centre of the Site in a broad 
north-south direction.  

 
2.10 The majority of the site falls within Flood Zone 1 with a small part of the western 

boundary falling within Flood Zone 2.  
 
2.11 The application site has a PTAL rating of 0(Worst). 

 
Planning History 
 

2.9 There are no relevant planning decisions to the application. However, this 
current application is relevant: 

 
 Z0001.23 – Request for an EIA Scoping opinion regarding mineral extraction / 

inert filling proposal with restoration to a mixture of nature conservation and 
agriculture afteruses (Rainham Lodge Farm, Berwick Pond Road) with 
stockpiling and processing of mineral, concrete batching and aggregate 
bagging (Rainh
[...]
nd Country 
Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008. 
 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 This report sets out the detailed considerations for the outline planning application on land at 

Rom Valley Way in Romford, a site known as Seedbed Centre and Rom Valley Way Retail 
Park. The application is for the comprehensive redevelopment of the site for a mixed use 
development which is residential led and would deliver up to 840 new homes as well as a 
minimum of 3,000sqm of industrial floorspace, plus retail and leisure floorspace, public and 
private open space, highways improvements, landscaping and other benefits such as the 
naturalisation of the River Rom. The following report will set out the material planning 
considerations as they relate to each main issue. The report will also give a detailed review 
of the proposed development as well as considering the potential environmental impacts, 
which can be positive or negative, as addressed by the submitted Environmental Impact 
Assessment and the accompanied Environmental Statement. 

 

1.2 The approach to site layout, height and massing has been given carefully consideration with 
regard to the location of the site.  Where the proposal exceeds the council’s expectations the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



harm is appropriately mitigated/balanced out overall. This initial scale and design was also 
reviewed by Members of the Strategic Planning Committee and the Council’s Quality Review 
Panel. 

 

1.3 The proposed development would secure the provision of onsite affordable housing. Overall, 
the number of units proposed would positively add to the Council’s housing delivery targets. 
The scheme has appropriately retain a significant level of industrial floorspace given the 
policy designation of part of the site.  

 

1.4 Officers consider that the proposal would protect the natural and built environment in 
accordance with the principles of sustainable development and meet an identified hous
[...]
dable Housing 

 Retention of Industrial Floorspace / protection of the LSIS Seedbed site. 

 Provision of Community Facilities  

 Traffic, Parking, Access, Servicing and Sustainable Transport  

 Sustainability and Energy Efficiency   

 Ecology and Biodiversity  

 Flood Risk, Drainage and Urban Green Factor 

 Environmental Issues  

 Sustainable Waste Management 

 Accessibility and Inclusivity  

 Secure by Design 

 Financial and Other Mitigation 
 

Principle of Development 
 
9.2 The application is for the delivery of up to 840 new residential dwellings (Class C3) and a 

minimum of 3,000sqm industrial floorspace provision is supported as both the wider London 
and Local Plans support such proposed development given that it is a brownfield site with 
excellent public transport accessibility that is within close proximity to the metropolitan town 
centre of Romford and is located within the Romford Strategic Development Area and the 
London Plan Opportunity Area. 

 
9.3 Policy 1 of the Local Plan provides a comprehensive overarching policy for the Romford 

Strategic Development Area, which this site forms part, for the delivery of over 5,300 new 
high quality homes in well managed residential and mixed use schemes that provide 
attractive places to live and which are well integrated with the existing community.  

 
9.4 The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 states that housing applications should be 

considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. The 
London Plan notes the pressing need for housing and the general requirement to improve 

Page 60



housing choice, affordability and quality accommodation. The London Plan (Policy D3) also 
states that development should optimise housing output subject to local context and 
character. 

 
9.5 On the 30th May 2022, the Government issued Havering with an updated Housing Delivery 

Test result for 2021. The update takes account of the adoption of the Haverin
[...]
e town as a whole would be enhanced 
through improvements to connectivity to the town centre and the railway station, Rom Valley 
Way and more widely, with the proposed highway improvement scheme. The proposal would 

Page 81



deliver up to 840 new homes which will be located on a previously developed site. In brief, a 
mixed use development is being brought forward which includes community facilities such as 
shops, cafes, bars, opportunities for informal play within various pocket parks and 
improvements / naturalisation of the River Rom. 

 
11.9 Whilst some elements of the proposals are not, in isolation, supported by the policy 

framework, having regard to the significant, economic and regeneration benefits derived 
through the development, the potential environmental and physical effects of the 
development (and their scope for mitigation) and the provisions of the NPPF and the adopted 
and Local Plan, the proposals are nevertheless considered to represent a viable, and on 
balance acceptable form of development. Subject to the appropriate referral of these 
proposals to the Mayor of London, the proposed planning conditions and the prior completion 
of a S.106 agreement, the application is recommended accordingly for approval. 

 

Page 82



 
 

 

Application Reference: P2071.22 

Location: The Seedbed Centre, Unit E5 
Davidson Way 

Ward St Albans 

Description: Outline planning application with all matters 
reserved for the demolition of existing buildings and 
structures and redevelopment to create a 2 Form 
Entry School of up to 4 storeys including all 
associated works 

Case Officer: Richard Byrne 

Reason for Report to Committee: In the public interest as this application is linked with 
P2072.22 which is also on this Committee Agenda. 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 This report considers the principle of a new school on land at Rom Valley Way in Romford, 
the site known as The Seedbed Centre.  Outline planning consent is sought with all matters 
reserved for the demolition of existing buildings and structures and redevelopment to create a 
2 Form Entry School of up to 4 storeys including all associated works. 
 

1.2 The application site sits within a wider masterplan area where outline permission (application 
P2072.22) is being sought for the redevelopment of the adjoining  site for a mix of uses built 
over 3-12 storeys to include up to 840 residential units (Class C3), 3,000sqm light industrial 
(Class E) and general industrial (Class B2) uses, retail / restaurant / cafe up to 200sqm, 
medical facility (Class E) up to 378sqm, associated landscaping, public realm, parking, refuse 
storage and other associated works. 

  

   

 Strategic Planning 
Committee 

 

7 December 2023 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 
1.3 All matters are reserved, the outline planning application (OPA) sets out the following 

principles for the outline part of the site: 
 

 Demolition of one building which predominantly occupies the southern part of the site.  
However the demolition is linked with the wider removal of buildings within the 
masterplan area which extends south to the River Rom; 

 Erection of a new two form entry primary school with a maximum floorspace of 3781 
square metres. 

 
1.4 The following report will set out the material planning considerations and give a detailed review 

of the proposed development.  Furthermore, this report will consider the potential 
environmental impacts, which can be positive or negative, as addressed by the submitted 
Environmental Impact Assessment and the accompanied Environmental Statement which 
covers the application site and the wider masterplan area. 
 

1.5 The approach to site layout, height and massing represents an acceptable approach given the 
location of the site and how it intrinsically links with the masterplan area. This initial scale and 
design of the proposals were reviewed by the Council’s Quality Review Panel on 15 February 
2022 and by Members of the Strategic Planning Committee on 21 July 2022. 

 
1.6 The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy compliance by 

the applicant on the site and ensure any unacceptable development impacts are mitigated. 
 
1.7 Officers consider the proposal to be acceptable, subject to the planning obligations and 

conditions. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 

1.8 That the Committee resolve to GRANT outline planning permission subject to:  
 

The prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all other enabling powers to secure the following 
planning obligations: 

 

 Travel Plan;  

 Carbon offset; 

 Employment and Training; and, 

 Legal Costs, Administration, Indexation and Monitoring. 
 

1.9 That the Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the outline planning  permission 
and impose conditions [and informatives] to secure the following matters: 

 
Conditions 
 
1. Outline Time Limit 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Approved Drawings, including parameter plans 
4. Biodiversity and Landscape Management Plan (Including construction phase and 

biodiversity enhancements of the scheme which exceeds the minimum 10% over the 
biodiversity net gain target, recommendation in line with the London Plan) 

5. School Design Code 
6. Materials 
7. Site Levels 

Page 84



8. Accessibility statement and management plan 
9. Secured by Design 
10. Delivery and Servicing Plan 
11. Boundary Treatments 
12. Energy Statement Compliance 
13. External Lighting Scheme 
14. Noise Protection 
15. Air Quality 
16. Site investigation – Land Contamination  
17. Contaminated Land  
18. Flood Risk / Surface Water Drainage 
19. Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDs) 
20. Car Parking and Servicing Plan (including disabled parking provision, pick up and drop off 

parking area serving the new school, and the enlarged staff car parking area) 
21. Parking Management Plan 

[...]
 the Rom Valley Retail 
Park and also to the future redevelopment of the Homebase site to the north. 
 

3.2 This application has been submitted separately due a difference in land ownership.  The 
applicant considers that it is not necessary for the joint landowner to enter into a Section 106 
pertinent to matters relating to the residential, commercial and other planning obligations that 
would normally make a development acceptable.  As such by limiting this application to a new 
school it keeps any requirements as a result of a legal agreement solely with the applicant. 

 
3.3 The application has been submitted as an outline application with all matters reserved relating 

to Access, Appearance, Layout, Landscaping and Scale.  The scheme proposes the 
demolition of existing buildings and structures and redevelopment to create a two Form Entry 
Primary School of up to 4 storeys. 

 
3.4 The primary school is proposed to provide 2,225 square metres (Gross Internal Area - GIA) of 

education related spaces which comprises teaching, resource areas, halls, dining, PE staff 
and storage areas.  A further 1,162 squares metres (areas include toilets, kitchen facilities, 
circulation space and internal walls) are included which results in a gross internal area of up 
to 3,387 square metres.  

 
3.5 External teaching and play space is shown indicatively to be placed on the top storey of the 

school building.  Ground floor external circulation space is shown on the north side of the built 
form.  A further external space is shown on the southern side which acts a gathering place for 
students, teachers and parents.  Although not publicity accessible it integrates with the wider 
masterplan area. 

 
4.0 PLANNING HISTORY 

 
4.1 A planning history search revealed an extensive planning background, as this application 

seeks the complete re-development of a particular site, the specific historical permissions 
issued to the land in question are not considered overly relev
[...]

echoed in Policy 26 of the Local Plan. 

 
10.14 The outline application is submitted with all matters reserved for future determination; the 

detailed design, layout and elevational form of buildings is not before the Council.  Given this 
application is linked to the outline application for the development of the remaining Seedbed 
Centre and Rom Valley Way Retail Park the design response has focused on the school and 
the wider aspiration of the masterplan area.  The combination of the individual and holistic 
approach seeks to explain the approach to design and layout within the key documents:  

 
Parameter Plans – These set design parameters in terms of site layout, maximum building 
height and provision of open space.  
Design Code – Sets out detailed design guidance for future phases on matters such as 
massing and scale, frontage, access, orientation, amenity, architectural character and 
materials.  
Indicative Plans – Provide an indication of how the development could come forward.  These 
demonstrate that sufficiently scaled and proportioned internal spaces can be achieved in line 

Page 96



with BB103 guidance from the Department of Education. 
Design and Access Statement – Provides a narrative as to the vision, objectives, design 
principles and key design elements of the scheme, including masterplanning and site layout, 
open space, character areas and landscaping.  

 
Scale, Massing and Design within wider area and masterplan site 

 
10.15 The wider Masterplan area has been considered principally against London Plan Policy D9 

and Havering Local Plan 1 given the proposed heights shown on the parameter plans.  
 

10.16 The proposed mixed use development within which the school will be cited has undergone 
extensive Pre-App and Post-Submission discussion with Officers. The relatively high density 
of the masterplan area represents a significant change in the character of the area, and 
therefore led to a strong focus on heights and massing duri
[...]
planning condition. 
 
11.7 It is therefore considered an appropriate form of development and is recommended that 

planning permission be granted. 
 

11.8 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023), the policies of The London Plan (2021) and Havering Local 
Plan 2021, having regards to all relevant material considerations and any comments received 
in response to publicity and consultation. 

 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 W0073.23 - RAINHAM LODGE FARM, BERWICK POND ROAD, UPMINSTER
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P2072.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE AND ROM VALLEY RETAIL PARK, ROMFORD, RM7 0AZ
	9 P2071.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE, UNIT E5, DAVIDSON WAY, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

7 December 2023 (7.00  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Dilip Patel and +Philippa Crowder 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
Also present at the meeting were Councillor Chris Wilkins, Councillor Oscar Ford and 
Councillor Judith Holt.  

 
There were 13 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ray Best (Councillor Philippa Crowder 
substituted). 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. Councillor Jane Keane stated that 
she was a member of the Romford Civic Society. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 28 September 2023 were agreed as a true 
record of the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  

 
33 W0073.23 - RAINHAM LODGE FARM, BERWICK POND ROAD, 

UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Stephen Daw a chartered 
surveyor and Simon Treacy Planning Director on the phased Mineral 
Extraction/Inert Infilling Proposal with Restoration to a Mixture of Nature 
Conservation and Agricultural Afteruses (Rainham Lodge Farm) with 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 
2023 

 

 

 

continued Stockpiling and Processing of Mineral, Concrete Batching and 
Aggregate Bagging (Rainham Quarry); Associated Highway Improvements 
on behalf of Brett Group Limited. 
 
As set out in the committee rules, the Developer was given 20 minutes to 
speak. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the following considerations were 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Further details as to why the equipment at Rainham Quarry is not 

being moved. 

 Expressed concern about the safety along the road and the potential 

for conflict between HGVs and cyclists. Members would like some 

further information to understand how that risk is being addressed. 

 In relation to page nine of the slide, Members sought to understand 

what is meant by no scope for passing places. 

 The Committee is seeking guarantee and reassurance around 

materials. Making sure there is appropriate check. 

 Details of noise mitigations. 

 Members looking for reassurance or demonstration in the application 

that in terms of the tracking applicant is factoring or taking into 

account all different vehicle sizes.  

 Keenness to see an adjustment to the working hours on a Saturday, 

that 7am on a Saturday is early could applicant consider an 

alternative start time as part of submission. 

 Further details around the landscaping scheme for the woodland 

area, details of the trees to be planted.  

 The specific number of residential properties impacted through traffic 

movements.  

 Further details around the routing of the extracted material. 

 Further details as to how vibration would be experienced and what 

causes it.  

 Further details on the flood prevention measures. 

 Regarding Berwick Pond Road, future issues of state of disrepair 

along the route. Members are keen to understand what measures or 

mitigations that the company would offer up as part of any 

submission.  

 The small bridge on Launders Lane, whether there is an ability to 

widen the bridge/road.  

Any further comments or considerations could be emailed to the Head of 
Strategic Planning within 1 week of the meeting. 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 
2023 

 

 

 

34 P2072.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE AND ROM VALLEY RETAIL PARK, 
ROMFORD, RM7 0AZ  
 
The report before the Committee sought outline planning permission on the 
land at Rom Valley Way in Romford, a site known as Seedbed Centre and 
Rom Valley Way Retail Park. The application is for the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site for a mixed use development which is residential 
led and would deliver up to 840 new homes as well as a minimum of 
3,000sqm of industrial floorspace, plus retail and leisure floorspace, public 
and private open space, highways improvements, landscaping and other 
benefits such as the naturalisation of the River Rom.  

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 1 against. 
 
Councillor Dilip Patel voted against the resolution. 
 
 

35 P2071.22 - THE SEEDBED CENTRE, UNIT E5, DAVIDSON WAY, 
ROMFORD  
 
The report before the Committee sought outline planning permission, with 
all matters reserved, for the demolition of existing buildings and structures 
and redevelopment to create a 2 Form Entry School of up to 4 storeys, 
including all associated works, on the land at Rom Valley Way in Romford - 
a site known as Seedbed Centre and Rom Valley Way Retail Park.  
 
This application was presented for consideration alongside the approval of 
the outline planning application P2072.22 at Seedbed Centre, Rom Valley 
Way in Romford for the comprehensive redevelopment of the land for a 
mixed use development.  
 
Officers clarified to the Committee that the application was to go ahead side 
by side and in the event of both sites are not being developed, there would 
be some financial contribution to be paid for the Seedbed scheme. It was 
stated that the obligation sets out that the school being developed is 
dependent on both schemes coming forward hence the need for a school 
would not arise if the whole of the strip was not developed. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Members voted unanimously for the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 

  
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 December 
2023 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


